

No. 20-30815

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BYRON TAYLOR, *on behalf of himself and on behalf of all others similarly
situated*; LONNIE TREAUDO; KENDALL MATTHEWS;
KENNETH HUNTER; TERRAINE R. DENNIS; JOHN EDMOND;
GEORGE TRICHE; ALFRED EDMOND,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HD AND ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.; JOHN DAVILLIER,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana

**BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

ELENA S. GOLDSTEIN
Deputy Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SARAH M. ROBERTS
Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
Suite N-2716
200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5383
roberts.sarah.m@dol.gov

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BYRON TAYLOR, *on behalf of himself and on behalf of all others similarly
situated*; LONNIE TREAUDO; KENDALL MATTHEWS;
KENNETH HUNTER; TERRAINE R. DENNIS; JOHN EDMOND;
GEORGE TRICHE; ALFRED EDMOND,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HD AND ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.; JOHN DAVILLIER,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Factual Background..... 3

 B. Procedural Background..... 4

 C. The District Court Decision 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. AN ENTERPRISE THAT HAS EMPLOYEES “HANDLING” GOODS OR MATERIALS THAT HAVE MOVED IN INTERSTATE COMMERCE, AND THAT HAS ANNUAL SALES OR BUSINESS OVER \$500,000, IS COVERED BY THE FLSA..... 8

 A. FLSA Coverage Has Broadened Over Time..... 9

 B. Appellate Courts Interpret The FLSA To Cover An Enterprise With Annual Sales Or Business Over \$500,000 That Has Employees Handling Materials That Previously Moved In Interstate Commerce..... 13

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO APPLY THE CORRECT STANDARD TO DETERMINE WHETHER THERE WAS FLSA COVERAGE 18

A. To The Extent That The District Court Evaluated Enterprise Coverage, It Applied An Incorrect Standard 20

B. The District Court Erroneously Assumed That The Coverage Determination Turned Entirely On Whether The Technicians Were Individually Covered 22

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brennan v. Dillion</i> , 483 F.2d 1334 (10th Cir. 1973).....	11, 12
<i>Brock v. Hamad</i> , 867 F.2d 804 (4th Cir. 1989).....	16–17
<i>Dole v. Odd Fellows Home Endowment Bd.</i> , 912 F.2d 689 (4th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Donovan v. Pointon</i> , 717 F.2d 1320 (10th Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Dunlop v. Indus. Am. Corp.</i> , 516 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1975).....	9, 14
<i>Faludi v. U.S. Shale Solutions, L.L.C.</i> , 950 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Grimes v. Castleberry</i> , 381 F.2d 758 (5th Cir. 1967).....	19, 20
<i>Joseph v. Nichell’s Caribbean Cuisine, Inc.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	19, 23
<i>Lewis v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 154 F.2d 751 (5th Cir. 1946).....	19, 21
<i>Marshall v. Brunner</i> , 668 F.2d 748 (3d Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>McLeod v. Threlkeld</i> , 319 U.S. 491 (1943).....	19, 23
<i>McMaster v. E. Armored Servs., Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2015).....	26

Cases – Continued

Mitchell v. H.B. Zachry Co.,
362 U.S. 310 (1960)..... 19, 23, 24

Mitchell v. Welcome Wagon, Inc.,
139 F. Supp. 674 (W.D. Tenn. 1954)..... 20

Molina-Aranda v. Black Magic Enters., LLC,
983 F.3d 779 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 13, 16, 21, 22

Navarro v. Broney Auto. Repairs, Inc.,
533 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (S.D. Fla. 2008) 19–20, 23

Overstreet v. North Shore Corp.,
318 U.S. 125 (1943)..... 19, 23

Polycarpe v. E&S Landscaping Serv., Inc.,
616 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2010)..... passim

Sec’y of Labor v. Timberline S., LLC,
925 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2019)..... passim

Shultz v. Wilson Bldg., Inc.,
320 F. Supp. 664 (S.D. Tex. 1970) 12

Sobrinio v. Med. Ctr. Visitor’s Lodge, Inc.,
474 F.3d 828 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 24

St. Elien v. All Cty. Env’tl. Servs., Inc.,
-- F.3d --, 2021 WL 1034800 (11th Cir. Mar. 18, 2021)..... 24

Thorne v. All Restoration Servs., Inc.,
448 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 24

Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor,
471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... 10

Wilson v. Reconstruction Fin. Corp.,
158 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1947)..... 19, 21

Cases – Continued

Wirtz v. Wohl Shoe Co.,
382 F.2d 848 (5th Cir. 1967)..... 19, 20

Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act,
29 U.S.C. 201..... 1
29 U.S.C. 203(b)..... 8, 24
29 U.S.C. 203(i)..... 11
29 U.S.C. 203(s) 10, 20, 25
29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1)..... 2, 3, 8, 20, 27
29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1)(A)..... 19, 21
29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1)(A)(i) 9, 10, 13, 24
29 U.S.C. 204..... 2
29 U.S.C. 206(a) 2, 3, 8, 24
29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1) 2, 3, 8, 24
29 U.S.C. 207(i)..... 5
29 U.S.C. 211(a) 2
29 U.S.C. 213(b)(1) 25
29 U.S.C. 215..... 11
29 U.S.C. 215(a)(1) 11
29 U.S.C. 216(c) 2
29 U.S.C. 217..... 2

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 29..... 1
Rule 29(a)(2)..... 2

Code of Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. 776.11(a), (b)..... 24

Other Authorities

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938,
Pub. L. 75–718,
52 Stat. 1060 (1938) 9

Other Authorities – Continued

Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1961,
Pub. L. 87-30,
75 Stat. 65 (1961) 10

Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974,
Pub. L. 93-259,
88 Stat. 55 (1974) 10

S. Rep. No. 93-690 (1974)..... 12

Wage and Hour Op. Letter,
1997 WL 958726 (Dep’t of Labor Jan. 22, 1997)..... 17-18

Wage and Hour Op. Letter,
1982 WL 213484 (Dep’t of Labor Apr. 21, 1982)..... 18
